ROBIN B. ENGLISH,  G E O R G E  M c G I L L I V R A Y  A N D  IN PART ELMA SMAL 1141
BONNET, R., HURSTHOUSE, M. B. & NEIDLE, S. (1972). J.
Chem. Soc. Perkin Trans. 2, pp. 1335-1340.
BRYAN, R. F. (1967). J. Chem. Soc. B, pp. 1311-1316.
CHENG, C. H., JOHN, I. G., RITCHIE, G. L. D. & GORE,
P. H. (1974). J. Chem. Soc. Perkin Trans. 2, pp. 1318-
1320.
CHENG, C. H., JOHN, I. G., RITCHIE, G. L. D., GORE, P. H.

& Schenk, 1979).
Discussion
The proper atomic numbering systems of dimephen
and phenazocine are given in Figs. 1 and 2 together
with the bond lengths of the molecules, but in the
subsequent discussion the atomic numbering of
dimephen will be used as reference. OR TEP stereo-
pairs (Johnson, 1965) of the levorotatory cations of
dimephen and phenazocine are shown in Fig. 3 and
bond angles are given in Table 3. As can be deduced
* Lists of structure factors and anisotropic thermal parameters
for both compounds have been deposited with the British Library
Lending Division as Supplementary Publication No. SUP 35075
(49 pp.). Copies may be obtained through The Executive Secretary,
International Union of Crystallography, 5 Abbey Square, Chester
CH 1 2HU, England.
Table 1. Crystal data
Dimephen Phenazocine
Formula C24H32NO +.Br- C22H28NO +.Br-.½H20
M r 430.44 41 1.39
Crystal system Monoclinic Triclinic
Space group P21/c PI
Unit cell a 11.472 (1) A I0.263 ( I ) A
b 16.933 (1) 14.307 (1)
c 11.793 (1) 15.835 (2)
a 72.506 (8) °
fl 113.019 (9) ° 72.976 (8)
y 69.020 (6)
V 2108 A 3 2025 A 3
Z 4 4
D c 1.359 Mg m -3 1.349 Mg m -3
D m (flotation) 1.362 1.353
F(000) 904 840
p(Cu Ka) 3.033 mm -I 3.146 mm -1
C15
~J'502(9) . . . . . .  CI~?
1.52017) 7-J ~ i .,~ ~l~j )
C 16-~,~ "- v~-379(10)
1.~14,~,/ ~o ,A  ~ I ,.~7~1~,
~ N  : . ; ; ~ C 1 9
1 54118i \1-50215) ~ 1.36919)
E 3 .  - c2o
 Y2,L,
C8~ ~
1-50617~ .
' C c
1.374(8/ "~ 379(7)
402171 ~,~53618)
2 1.:37416) .522(9)
L_)o2'
Fig. 1. Atomic numbering of dimephen and bond lengths (A,) with
e.s.d.'s in parentheses.
Y. G.
Table 2. Atomic coordinates
x y
Dimephen
Br 1392 (0) 765 (0)
0(2') -5639 (3) 649 (2)
C(I) -1743 (4) 3611 (2)
N -2108 (3) 3890 (2)
C(3) -3384 (4) 3595 (2)
C(4) -4407 (4) 3721 (2)